
GOVERNEMNT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 
 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 3065 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.08.2021 

 
ANGANWADI CENTRES 

 
3065. SHRIMATI PRAMILA BISOYI: 
 

Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
 

(a)  the funds allocated and utilised under Integrated Child Development Scheme 

(ICDS) and Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) during the last 

three years and the current year, State/UT-wise; 

(b)  whether there is any plan to increase the amount of financial benefits provided to 

beneficiaries under PMMVY; and 

(c)  if so, the details thereof? 

  

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 
  

(a) to (c): The details of the funds allocated and utilised under Integrated Child 
Development Scheme (ICDS) and Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) 
during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise are at Annexure-
I and Annexure-II.   
  

(b) & (c) No Sir, Does not arise. 
  

***** 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-I 

STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (A) OF LOK SABHA UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 3065 FOR 
06.08.2021 ASKED BY SHRIMATI PRAMILA BISOYI, M.P ON “FUNDING UNDER ICDS AND PMMVY” 

(Rs. In lakhs) 

Sl. 
No. 

State/UTs 

Fund released under Supplementary Nutrition Programme 
  

  

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22**   

Funds 
released 

Funds 
Utilized 

Funds 
released 

Funds 
Utilized 

Funds 
released 

Funds 
released 

  

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 
37353.55 36412.22 

32726.24 35506.93 37135.93 9368.29 
  

2 BIHAR 
76987.83 74301.2 

76100.71 77138.36 85607.81 21401.95 
  

3 CHHATTISGARH 
24279.95 20252.58 

20930.7 29702.51 24593.07 8197.69 
  

4 GOA 
859.5 844.9 

826.38 831.65 858.8 220.44 
  

5 GUJARAT 
32051.56 23392.34 

33671.97 40542.46 33671.97 9842.09 
  

6 HARYANA 
7305.22 4195.22 

4205.09 4294.73 5919.04 2312.79 
  

7 JHARKHAND 
29083.25 27373.26 

22959.33 21807.41 26033.9 2110.31 
  

8 KARNATAKA 
43588.97 38759.92 

42657.55 51728.29 41000 1170.68 
  

9 KERALA 
10785.38 13006.73 

14085.21 13835.69 13049.61 8797.69 
  

10 MADHYA PRADESH 
64088.78 65209.8 

71534.93 69650.22 74405.7 14986.04 
  

11 MAHARASHTRA 
106535.22 76557.08 

78949.43 79886.53 66330.71 3262.4 
  

12 ODISHA 
43450.56 44825.99 

49466.82 50069.06 50299.05 19130.51 
  

13 PUNJAB 
3744.1 5327.15 

5346.54 3517.45 4341.15 16654.2 
  

14 RAJASTHAN 
34950.74 29599.82 

29913.62 28231.68 34894.46 12819.76 
  

15 TAMIL NADU 
37271.35 36839.02 

37341.72 36919.04 39022.39 2265.18 
  

16 TELANGANA 
22045.61 21398.84 

22519.69 21325.83 21522.15 10049.61 
  

17 UTTAR PRADESH 
104579.08 150232.24 

148686.46 153035.98 139063.6 9963.16 
  

18 WEST BENGAL 
68046.87 67871.56 

59862.00 77738.02 65848.2 5621.92 
  

19 DELHI 
3474.65 5609.01 

4425.64 6327.18 6539.81 47237.19 
  

20 PUDUCHERRY 
0 0 

0 0 0 3657.36 
  

21 HIMACHALPRADESH 
6976.21 6957.88 

7655.5 6152.41 6919.79 16462.05 
  

22 JAMMU & KASHMIR 
2128.5 7330 

2341.36 4317.29 4629.5 1796.44 
  



23 UTTARAKHAND 
13612.57 15423.98 

13308.15 15484.60 14629.43 0 
  

24 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 
369.94 298.46 

327.44 327.44 406.43 101.61 
  

25 CHANDIGARH 
769.72 769.72 

705.52 705.52 633.26 158.32 
  

26 D. &  NAGAR HAVELI* 
168.86 168.86 

185.75 185.75 
410.11 

102.53 
  

27 DAMAN & DIU 
170.08 170.08 

139.88 139.88   
  

28 LADAKH # 
- - 

- - 554.23 138.56 
  

29 LAKSHADWEEP 
100.26 100.26 

55.14 55.14 90.99 30.33 
  

30 ARUNACHAL  PRADESH 
4411.4 4470.65 

2332.96 4006.30 3708.17 1000.36 
  

31 ASSAM 
30597.01 34050.78 

49541.69 62707.56 54495.86 13623.97 
  

32 MANIPUR 
7134.08 4465.34 

4980.21 4365.16 10697.3 2192.87 
  

33 MEGHALAYA 
12364.04 12364.04 

11582.97 11456.64 11648.95 2926.84 
  

34 MIZORAM 
1843.36 1817.23 

2041.49 2041.49 2288.18 678.4 
  

35 NAGALAND 
8231.2 6906.86 

7390.27 7967.68 8232.9 2058.26 
  

36 SIKKIM 
450.66 484.4 

291.42 488.30 336.42 151.61 
  

37 TRIPURA 
7781.78 7781.78 

7028.04 6962.08 6503.02 2167.67 
  

Total 847591.84 845569.2 866117.82 929452.26 896321.89 252659.08   

  

*-UT administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu had been merged as one UT w.e.f 
01.04.2020 
#- State Government of Jammu & Kashmir had been separated into UT administration of Jammu and 
Kashmir and UT administration of Ladakh w.e.f 01.04.2020. 

**-As on 30.06.2021 
Utilisation of funds for the F.Y 2020-21 is 
not due as on date.   

    

 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Annexure-II 

 
STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (A) OF LOK SABHA UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 3065 FOR 
06.08.2021 ASKED BY SHRIMATI PRAMILA BISOYI, M.P ON “FUNDING UNDER ICDS AND PMMVY” 

  
State/UT-wise and Year-wise details of funds released and funds utilised during the financial 
years  2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21 and 2021-22 (As on 16.07.2021) under the Pradhan Mantri 
Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) 
  

Sl. 
No. State/UT 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
(Rs. In Lakh) (Rs. In Lakh) (Rs. In Lakh) (Rs. In Lakh) 

Released Utilised* Released Utilised* Released Utilised* Released Utilised* # 
1 A & N Islands 41.13 117.63 127.03 108.2   98.24 100.52  11.55   10.60 
2 Andhra Pradesh 14,101.75 17,579.80 10,125.00 16,880.80  1,438.86 7847.96  1,438.85   - 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 36 265.75 0 381.42  872.13  325.21  56.34  7.34 
4 Assam 817 3,750.34 12,594.97 16,934.66  9,469.37 6441.62  1,773.68  3,225.69 
5 Bihar 1,253.00 6,228.22 10,187.67 34,215.79   31,998.36  49,893.09  4,132.98  2,752.35 
6 Chandigarh 248.08 306.34 399.34 296.34  440.00 234.83  -   52.08 

7^ Chhattisgarh 2,025.85 4,996.29 5,292.96 8,225.62  966.39 5451.99   966.39  335.44 
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 75.85 100.67 146.8 136.74   29.98 245.27  -   - 
9 Daman & Diu 28.98 56.11 103.91 65.07  4.15  -   - 

10^ Goa 107.26 274.05 140.13 211.58   12.14 188.35  36.42   - 
11^ Gujarat 5,958.97 12,910.20 10,267.92 15,532.98   - 4710.74  -   - 
12 Haryana 3,674.84 8,218.84 6,586.80 7,786.83  736.00   4,087.08   807.31  3,083.33 
13 Himachal Pradesh 1,793.84 2,754.96 3,368.73 2,865.06  773.46 2,060.76   257.99  325.33 
14 Jammu & Kashmir 828.42 2,591.31 3,012.10 3,030.74  750.11   2,014.24   561.96  681.19 
15 Jharkhand 1,453.37 5,969.64 6,338.22 9,512.64  1,627.47 5722.9  1,459.71  1,674.55 

16^ Karnataka 6,361.72 13,229.37 11,952.84 19,555.54  3,791.95 15675  1,800.18   - 
17^ Kerala 3,514.27 7,597.69 6,418.56 9,515.35  1,528.81 6600.08   941.73  1,780.44 
18 Ladakh** - - - -   75.95 26.54  12.65   15.86 

19^ Lakshadweep 4.44 23.32 17.92 12.46  5.60 17.17   0.15   - 
20 Madhya Pradesh 18,581.47 33,785.11 28,515.68 30,818.17  6,277.95 17968.42  2,690.55  4,046.43 

21^ Maharashtra 11,795.62 22,028.56 29,413.53 38,603.05   11,310.90 26391.01  3,393.27  4,865.17 
22^ Manipur 75 274.23 411.51 1,210.34  648.17 663.69  72.69   59.67 
23 Meghalaya 102 183.25 421.47 842.99  508.05 484.63  -  145.35 
24 Mizoram 294.7 665.52 812.1 762.32  546.47 306.91  55.62   49.01 
25 Nagaland 52 101.44 266.85 1,005.85  138.60 266.93  59.40  7.66 
26 NCT Of Delhi 795.75 2,542.92 2,687.95 3,804.43  545.52 2668.35   545.52  0.50 
27 Odisha 383 0.2 0 -   - 0  -   - 

28^ Puducherry 63.53 315.6 159.84 381.88   85.49 184.03  79.50   71.50 
29 Punjab 1,141.42 5,977.32 3,553.68 7,011.17  1,279.36 2973.95  -   - 
30 Rajasthan 9,605.43 22,409.80 9,651.71 16,780.83   10,002.32 15123.24  2,705.10  1,184.47 
31 Sikkim 21 215.02 87.99 209.27   56.52 106.16  21.20   - 

32^ Tamil Nadu 658 4,158.83 4,620.70 21,529.16  9,339.20 12387.76  1,400.88  637.57 
33 Telangana 385 0 0 -   - 0  -   - 
34 Tripura 96 578.32 529.44 1,625.76  755.34 698.07   151.07   - 
35 Uttar Pradesh 14,216.71 41,414.50 40,556.13 60,382.52  9,927.71  47,684.92  7,624.23  5,137.38 
36 Uttarakhand 1,425.66 2,158.77 2,766.00 2,880.92 1,896.64 2628.92 433.13 676.02 
37 West Bengal 2,938.72 12,465.83 8,768.76 20,588.34  - 56.15   -   - 

  Total 1,04,955.77 2,36,245.76 2,20,304.24 3,53,704.82 107,937.21 242,236.50 33,490.03 30,824.93 

  
*This includes both Center and State share. 
** Before 2020-21, Ladakh has been included as a part of Jammu & Kashmir. 
^ For those States/UTs where Annual UC for FY 2020-21 has not been received, funds disbursed for payment of maternity benefits as per 
report generated through Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana-Common Application Software (PMMVY-CAS) has been considered 
# For funds utilized during 2021-22, funds disbursed for payment of maternity benefits as per report generated through Pradhan Mantri Matru 

Vandana Yojana-Common Application Software (PMMVY-CAS) has been considered 
 


